

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO.851 OF 2007

AMITA SHARMA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

OM PARKASH SHARMA

Respondent(s)

[With appln(s) for stay and office report]

Date: 01/09/2008 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHOK BHAN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V.S. SIRPURKAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Anurag Pandey, Adv. for
Mr. Bijan Kumar Ghosh, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. J.P. Dhanda, Adv.
Ms. Raj Rani Dhanda, Adv.
Mr. Vineet Dhanda, Adv.
Mr. K.P. Singh, Adv.
Mr. M.S. Hussain, Adv.
Mr. Amrendra Kumar Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

The transfer petition is allowed in terms of the signed order.

(Subhash Chander)
Court Master

(Savita Sainani)
Court Master

[Signed order is placed on the file]
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION(C)NO.851 OF 2007

Amita Sharma

.....Petitioner

Versus

Om Parkash Sharma

.....Respondent

ORDER

The present petition has been filed by Amita Sharma who is the wife of the respondent. She is seeking transfer of divorce proceedings, viz., MAT Suit No.7/2007 (previous MAT Suit No.256/2006 filed in the court of Addl. Distt. Judge, Asansol) titled, 'Om Parkash v. Amit Sharma' filed by

the respondent-husband which is pending before Fast Track Second Court, Asansol (West Bengal) to a court of competent jurisdiction at Chandoli, U.P.

In view of the fact that the petitioner is residing in the State of U.P. and is also pursuing petition seeking maintenance in the said State, we deem it appropriate to transfer the aforementioned MAT Suit to the District Judge, Chandoli, U.P. who may try the case either himself or assign the same to a court of competent jurisdiction. Ordered accordingly.

The transfer petition is allowed accordingly.

Sd/-
.....J.
[ASHOK BHAN]

Sd/-
.....J.
[V.S. SIRPURKAR]

New Delhi.
September 01, 2008.